Drain: }/4m'ofon Cove. Drain #:_ 340
Improvement/Arm: h‘amph:n Cove Sec. |

Operator:_S L ™ Date:7-/5-o4
Drain CIassification@uml Year Installed:_ 200 3

GIS Drain Input Checklist

¢ Puli Source Documents for Scanning Q-i1S-ed Slm

® Digitize & Attribute Tile Drains

® Digitize & Atiribute Storm Drains

® Digitize & Attribute SSD

® Digitize & Attribute Open Ditch

¢ Stamp Plans

®  Sum drain lengths & Validate

*  Enter Improvements into Posse Q.15 -8 Slm
®  Enter Drain Age into Posse 9-15-64 Slm
® Sum drain length for Watershed in Posse q -($ -cH Slm

® Check Database entries for errors
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Kenton C. ‘Ward, Surveyor Suite 188
One Hamilton County Senare

“Phone (317) 776-8395
Faxr  (317) 776-9628 Noblesvifle, Indiana g6060-2230

May 12, 2003

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Hampton Cove Drain

Attached is a petition filed by the Marina Limited
Partnership along with a non-enforcement request, plans,
calculations, quantity summary and assessment roll for the
Hampton Cove Drain to be located in Fall Creek Township, Hamilton
County, Lawrence Township, Marion County and Vernon Township,
Hancock County. I have reviewed the submittals and petition and
have found each to be in proper form.

I have made a personal inspection of the land described in
the petition. Upon doing so, I believe that the drain is
practicable; will improve the public health; benefit a public
highway and be of public utility; and that the costs, damages,
and expenses of the proposed drain will probably be less than the
benefits accruing to the owners of land likely to be benefited.
The drain will consist of the following:

12* RCP 1,089 ft 15" RCP 267 ft 18~ RCP 393 ft
The total length of the drain will be 1,749 feet.
The subsurface drains (SSD) under the private streets in

Blocks A and B are not to be considered part of the regulated
drain.
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I recommend that lots 3A and B, 4A and B, S5A and B and 6A
and B be assessed as one lot. Assegsments for these lots should
be through Hancock County. I have reviewed the plans and believe
the drain will benefit each lot equally. I also believe that no
damages will result to landowners by the construction of this
drain. I recommend a maintenance assessment of $10.00 per acre
for common areas and platted lots, $10.00 per acre for roadways
with a $120.00 minimum. With this assessment the total annual
agsegsment for this drain/this section will be $720.00 for
Hamilton County and $1,920.00 for Hancock County, oz ATOT™ < Annvac
Coucweron 8F $2040 00 .

The petitioner has submitted surety for the proposed drain
at this time. Surety shall be submitted prior to the approval of
the Hamilton County Board of Commissioners/commencement of
construction. The sureties which are in the form of a
Performance Bond/Letter of Credit are as follows:

Agent: Fifth Third Bank
Date: March 21, 2003
Number : CIS401306

For: Storm Sewers
Amount : $13,050.00

I believe this proposed drain meets the requirements for
Urban Drain Classification as set out in IC 36-9-27-67 to 69.
Therefore, this drain shall be designated as an Urban Drain.

On December 20, 2001 the Hancock County Drainage Board
waived its right to a Joint Drainage Board per IC 36-9-27-14.
(See letter dated January 16, 2002 from David Smoll, Hancock
County Surveyor) At this time Marion County has been regquested
to waive its rights to a Joint Board. No lots in Marion County
will be assessed and only approximately 80 feet of 127 RCP will
be within Marion County

I recommend that upon approval of the above-proposed drain
that the Board also approve the attached non-enforcement request.
This request is for the reduction of the regulated drain easement
to those easement widths as shown on the secondary plat for
Hampton Cove as recorded in the office of the Hamilton County
Recorder, Hancock County Recorder and the Marion County Recorder.

I recommend the Board set a hearing for this proposed drain
for June 23, 2003,

=

Kerffon C. War
Hamilton Co ty Surveyor

KCW/1llm
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&Y Fisth Third Bank
LETTER OF CREDIT NO. CIS8401306 PAGE 1

ISSUING BANK:
FIFTH THIRD BANK, CENTRAL INDIANA

BENEFICIARY:

HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS '

1717 PLEASANT STREET
NOBLESVILLE, IN 46038

APPLICANT:

THE MARINA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
11691 FALL CREEK ROAD
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

LETTER OF CREDIT NO: CIS401306
ISSUE DATE: '~ MARCH 21, 2
EXPIRATION DATE: MARCH 21, 2
EXPIRATION PLACE: AT OUR COUNTERS™ | _
AMOUNT: 13,050.00 USD THIRTEEN THOUSAND FIF £100

WE HEREBY ESTABLISH OUR IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT NO.
CIS401306 IN YOUR FAVOR, AT THE REQUEST AND FOR THE ACCOUNT OF
THE MARINA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 11691 FALL CREEK ROAD,
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 45256 FOR ANY SUM OR SUMS NOT EXCEEDING
$13,050.00 AVAILABLE UPON PRESENTATION BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE
HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OR ANY EMPLOYEE ACTING
UNDER THIS AUTHORITY, OF A LETTER SIGNED BY THE PRESIDENT OF THE
HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS ENUMERATING ANY AND ALL
IMPROVEMENTS NOT COMPLETED AS REQUIRED FOR STORM SEWERS AND
SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE FOR HAMPTON COVE. THE PRESIDENT'S LETTER
SHALL ALSO INDICATE THE ESTIMATED COST OF COMPLETING THE
IMPROVEMENTS .

THE AMOUNTS OF THE DRAFTS MUST BE NOTED ON THE BACK OF THIS
LETTER OF CREDIT BY THE NEGOTIATING BANK AND/OR AGENCY.

THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS EFFECTIVE AS OF MARCH 21, 2003, AND
SHALL EXPIRE ON MARCH 21, 2004, BUT SUCH EXPIRATION DATE SHALIL
BE AUTOMATICALLY EXTENDED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR, ON MARCH
21, 2004, AND ON EACH SUCCESSIVE EXPIRATION DATE, UNLESS A
RELEASE IS RECEIVED FROM THE HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF

FILE .
copy
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&) Fifth Third Bank

LETTER OF CREDIT NO. CIS401306 PAGE 2

COMMISSIONERS, OR WE NOTIFY BOTH THE HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS AND THE MARINA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BY CERTIFIED
MATL OR COURIER, AT LEAST NINETY (90) DAYS BEFORE THE CURRENT
EXPIRATION DATE, THAT WE HAVE DECIDED NOT TO EXTEND THIS LETTER
OF CREDIT BEYOND THE CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE. IN THE EVENT OF
SUCH NOTIFICATION BY FIFTH THIRD BANK, THE CREDIT ESTABLISHED BY
THIS LETTER SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO THE HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS UPON ITS SIGHT DRAFT OR DEMAND FOR PAYMENT FOR
NINETY (50) DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF SUCH NOTICE RBY THE HAMILTON
COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, AS SHOWN ON THE SIGNED RETURN
RECEIPT.

THE CREDIT ESTABLISHED BY THIS LETTER OF CREDIT AND OQUR
OBLIGATION TO PAY THE SAME SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED BY THE
RECEIVERSHIP, BANKRUPTCY OR INSOLVENCY OF THE MARINA LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP OR THE ATTACHMENT OF HIS/HER PROPERTY. NOR SHALL
THIS CREDIT OR OUR OBLIGATION TO PAY SAME BE AFFECTED BY ANY
SECURITY AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE MARINA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP AND
OUR BANK AND/OR AGENCY. .

WHENEVER THIS LETTER OF CREDIT I8 DRAWN ON UNDER AND IN
COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THI Sy OF 2R

THE AMOUNT OF THE DRAFT DIRECTLY TQ
COMMISSICNERS OR IN ACCORDANCE WI

St

PARTIAL DRAWINGS ARE ALLOWED.
MULTIPLE DRAWINGS ARE ALLOWED.

THE BANK SHALL NOT BE CALLED UPON TO DETERMINE QUESTIONS OF FACT
OR LAW AT ISSUE BETWEEN THE BANK'S CUSTOMER AND THE BENEFICIARY
OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT.

DRAFT MUST BEAR THE CLAUSE: "DRAWN UNDER LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER
CIS401306 OF FIFTH THIRD BANK, CENTRAL INDIANA, DATED MARCH 21,
2003".,

THIS ORIGINAL LETTER OF CREDIT, ALONG WITH ANY SUBSEQUENT
AMENDMENTS, MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BANK FOR OUR ENDORSEMENT OF
ANY PAYMENTS EFFECTED BY us AND/OR FOR CANCELLATION.
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&R eifth Third Bank

LETTER OF CREDIT NO. CIS401306 PAGE 3

WE ENGAGE WITH YQU THAT DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER AND IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE TERMS OF THIS CREDIT WILL BE HONORED IF NEGOTIATED OR
PRESENTED DURING BUSINESS HOURS ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE
AT:

FIFTH THIRD BANK

INTERNATICONAL TRADE SERVICES

38 FOUNTAIN SQUARE PLAZA, MD10903C

CINCINNATI, OH 45263

513-579-511%

THIS CREDIT IS SUBJECT TO THE UNIFORM CUSTOMS AND PRACTICE FOR
DOCUMENTARY CREDITS (1993 REVISION) , INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, PUBLICATION NO. 500. 3

- S
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March 18, 2003

Mr. Gordon Byers

Attorney at Law

949 Conner Street, Suite 101
Noblesville, IN 46060

RE:  Hampton Cove Subdivision
Cost Estimate for Bonding Storm Sewers

Dear Mr. Byers,

The following estimate s suitable for the purpose of obtaining an improvement bond
for the storm sewer construction in the Hampton Cove Subdivision.

Storm Sewer $7?,(_)00
Sub-Surface Drains $16.050
$93,050

if you require additional information, please contact me at (317) 842-6777.

Sincerely,

§Josepﬁ A. Sharp, PE :

Paul 1. Cripe, Inc.

ON2001\0 10456120000 dacs\improvament Bond Estimale 031 803.doc

: i ~ ; ' ille, In 46060
This copy printed from the Digital Archive of the Hamilton tlmee Bawegois ma&,ﬁmgﬁ‘amhpbﬁb(ﬁh@u&e. 188, Noblesville, In




FINDINGS AND ORDER
CONCERNING THE MAINTENANCE OF THE

Hampton Cove Drain

On this 23rd day of June 2003, the Hamilton County Drainage
Board has held a hearing on the Maintenance Report and Schedule
of Assessments of the Hampton Cove Drain.

Evidence has been heard. Objections were presented
and considered. The Board then adopted the original/amended
Schedule of Assessments. The Board now finds that the annual
maintenance assessment will be less than the benefitg to the
landowners and issues this order declaring that this Maintenance
Fund be established.

HAMILTON COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

/SZf;é7 % 4§lJézZL~v&~\
Pfesident v
Member

Mémber
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Kentonr C. ' Ward, Surveyor

Phone (317) 776-8305

Suite 188
One Hamilton (.'mmty Sqrmre
Nobleswlle, Indiana g6060-2230

September 13, 2005

‘Fax  (317) 770628

To: Hamilton County Drainage Board
Re: Hampton Cove Drain: Section I Arm

Attached are as-builts, certificate of completion & compliance, and other information for
Hampton Cove Section 1. An inspection of the drainage facilities for this section has been made
and the facilities were found to be complete and acceptable.

During construction, changes were made to the drain, which will alter the plans submitted
with my report for this drain-dated May 12, 2003. The report was approved by the Board at the
hearing held June 23, 2003, (See Drainage Board Minutes Book 7, Pages 84-86)

The changes are as follows:

Structure: Length: Size Material: Up Invert: Dn_Invert Grade: Changes:
720-719 219 12 | RCP 798.74 784.98 6.27 3
718-717 89 12 | RCP 800.88 795.45 6.08 4
717-716 180 12 | RCP 795.42 786.09 5.16 -13
716-715 100 18 | RCP 786.09 784.86 1.23 8
711-710 65 15 | RCP 801.61 800.61 1.52 2
710-709 28 15 | RCP 800.29 799.41 3.12 4
709-705 183 15 | RCP 799.37 791.2 4.45 3
707-708 28 12 | RCP 805.36 803.89 5.23 4
708-705 150 12 | RCP 803.89 791.19 8.45 1
708-705 122 12 | RCP 804.69 791.21 11.01 6
705-704 107 18 | RCP 791.17 788.84 2.16 -2
704-703 48 18 | RCP 788.79 787.62 2.42 3
703-702 144 18 | RCP 787.57 784.4 2.2 3
701-700 184 12 | RCP 804.62 786.94 9.56 22
713-712 20 12 | RCP 788.32 788.13 0.94 4
712-703 43 12 | RCP 788.13 787.64 1.14 3
706-723 68 12 | CMP 810.77 804.93 8.59
711-722 79 15 | RCP 803.8 801.61 2.78
RCP Pipe Totals: Other Drain Totals:

12| 1035 | 12° cmP 68

15 355

18 399
Total: 1789 Total: 68

. . 0
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The length of the drain due to the changes described above is now 1857 feet.

The non-enforcement was approved by the Board at its meeting on June 23, 2003 and

recorded under instrument #200400000046. (Marion Co. 20030153780; Hancock Co.
1030015509)

The following sureties were guaranteed by Fifth Third Bank and released by the Board on
its September 12, 2005 meeting.

Bond-LC No: CIS401306
Insured For: Storm Sewers, SSD

Amount: $13,050
Issue Date: March 21, 2003

I recommend the Board approve the drain’s construction as complete and acceptable.

Sincerely,

Kentoff C. Ward,
Hamilton County Surveyor

KCW/slm
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/ | ER)itth Third Bank

LETTER OF CREDIT NO. CIS401306§ PAGE 1

ISSUING BANK:
FIFTH THIRD BANK, CENTRAL INDIANA

BENEFICIARY:
HAMILTON COUNTY BQARD OF (g%ﬂ
COMMISSIONERS fkuﬂfﬂﬁn

1717 PLEASANT STREET

NOBLESVILLE, IN 46038

APPLICANT:

THE MARINA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
11691 FALL CREEK ROAD
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 46256

LETTER OF CREDIT NO: Cis401306

ISSUE DATE: MARCH 21,
EXPIRATION DATE: MARCH 21, 20t
EXPIRATION PLACE: AT OUR COUNTERS® |
AMOUNT: 13,050.00 USD THIRTEEN THOUSAND :

CIS401306 IN YOUR FAVOR, AT THE REQUEST AND FOR THE ACCOUNT OF
THE MARINA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP, 11691 FALL CREEK ROAD,
INDIANAPOLIS, IN 45256 FOR ANY SUM OR SUMS NOT EXCEEDING

THE AMOUNTS OF THE DRAFTS MUST BE NOTED ON THE BACK OF THIS
LETTER OF CREDIT BY THE NEGOTIATING BANK AND/OR AGENCY.

THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS EFFECTIVE AS OF MARCH 21, 2003, AND
SHALL EXPIRE ON MARCH 21, 2004, BUT SUCH EXPIRATION DATE SHALL
BE AUTOMATICALLY EXTENDED FOR A PERIOD OF ONE (1) YEAR, ON MARCH
21, 2004, AND ON EACH SUCCESSIVE EXPIRATION DATE, UNLESS A

RELEASE IS RECEIVED FROM THE HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF

/

i lesville, In 46060
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7 &R rifth Third Bank

LETTER OF CREDIT NO. CIS401306 PAGE 2

COMMISSIONERS, OR WE NOTIFY BOTH THE HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS AND THE MARINA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP BY CERTIFIED
MAIL OR CQURIER, AT LEAST NINETY (90) DAYS BEFORE THE CURRENT
EXPIRATION DATE, THAT WE HAVE DECIDED NOT TO EXTEND THIS LETTER
OF CREDIT BEYOND THE CURRENT EXPIRATION DATE. IN THE EVENT OF
SUCH NOTIFICATION BY FIFTH THIRD BANK, THE CREDIT ESTABLISHED BY
THIS LETTER SHALL BE AVAILABLE TO THE HAMILTON COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS UPON ITS SIGHT DRAFT OR DEMAND FOR PAYMENT FOR
NINETY (90) DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF SUCH NOTICE BY THE HAMILTON

COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS, AS SHOWN ON THE SIGNED RETURN
RECEIPT.

THE CREDIT ESTABLISHED BY THIS LETTER OF CREDIT AND OUR
OBLIGATION TO PAY THE SAME SHALL NOT BE AFFECTED BY THE
RECEIVERSHIP, BANKRUPTCY OR INSOLVENCY OF THE MARINA LIMITED
PARTNERSHIP OR THE ATTACHMENT OF HIS/HER PROPERTY. NOR SHALL
THIS CREDIT OR OUR OBLIGATION TO PAY SAME BE AFFECTED BY ANY

WHENEVER THIS LETTER OF CREDIT IS DRAWN ON UNDER AND IN

COMPLIANCE WITH THE TERMS OF THIS TER OF “CREDIT, WE SHALL PAY
THE AMOUNT OF THE DRAFT DIRECTLY TO'THE HAMILTON .COUNTY BOARD OF
COMMISSIONERS OR IN ACCORDANCE WITH *

PARTIAL DRAWINGS ARE ALLOWED.
MULTIPLE DRAWINGS ARE ALLOWED.

THE BANK SHALL NOT BE CALLED UPON TO DETERMINE QUESTIONS OF FACT

OR LAW AT ISSUE BETWEEN THE BANK'S CUSTOMER AND THE BENEFICIARY
OF THIS LETTER OF CREDIT

DRAFT MUST BEAR THE CLAUSE: "DRAWN UNDER LETTER OF CREDIT NUMBER

CI5401306 OF FIFTH THIRD BANK, CENTRAL INDIANA, DATED MARCH 21,
2003m, :

THIS ORIGINAL LETTER OF CREDIT, ALONG WITH ANY SUBSEQUENT
AMENDMENTS, MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE BANX FOR OUR ENDORSEMENT OF
ANY PAYMENTS EFFECTED BY US AND/OR FOR CANCELLATION.

i ille, In 46060
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&R Fitth Third Bank

e

-

LETTER OF CREDIT NO. CIS401306 PAGE 3

WE ENGAGE WITH YOU THAT DRAFTS DRAWN UNDER AND IN COMPLIANCE
WITH THE TERMS OF THIS CREDIT WILL BE HONORED IF NEGOTIATED OR

PRESENTED DURING BUSINESS HOURS ON OR BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE
AT:

FIFTH THIRD BANK
INTERNATIONAL TRADE SERVICES

38 FOUNTAIN SQUARE PLAZA, MD10903C
CINCINNATI, OH 45263
513-579-5119

THIS CREDIT IS SUBJECT TO THE UNIFORM CUSTOMS AND PRACTICE FOR

DOCUMENTARY CREDITS (1993 REVISION), INTERNATIONAL CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE, PUBLICATION NO. 500. :

S fan

AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE AUTHORIZED SIGNATURE

-

' i ille, In 46060
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STORM SEWER PLAN AND PROFILE NOTES:

. OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ADMINISTRATION (OSHA) STANDARDS FOR EXCAVATIONS;

FINAL RULE 29 CFR PART 1926, SUBPART “P" APPLIES TO ALL EXCAVATIONS EXCEEDING FIVE
(5) FEET IN DEPTH.

. IN ADDITION, EXCAVATIONS EXCEEDING TWENTY (20) FEET IN DEPTH REQUIRE THE DESIGN OF A

TRENCH SAFETY SYSTEM BY A REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER.

. ALL STRUCTURES SHALL HAVE CASTINGS, JOINTS, LIFT RINGS, STEPS AND PIPE CONNECTIONS

WELL GROUTED, TROWELED SMOOTH AND BRUSH FINISHED.

. ALL STRUCTURES (lE: MANHOLES, INLETS) SHALL HAVE POURED FLOW LINES AND BENCH WALLS.

THE FLOW LINES AND BENCHWALLS SHALL BE TROWELED SMOOTH AND BRUSH FINISHED.

. FIELD ADJUSTMENTS OF TOP OF CASTING (T.C.) OF STRUCTURES MAY BE REQUIRED TO MEET

FIELD CONDITIONS. ADJUSTMENTS EXCEEDING FIVE TENTHS (0.5) OF A FOOT MUST BE
APPROVED BY THE ENGINEER TO DETERMINE THE INTEGRITY OF THE STRUCTURE.
AT NO COST TO THE OWNER.

. STORM STRUCTURES WITH INLET CASTINGS SHALL BE SET TO MAINTAIN A POSTIVE DRAINAGE

FLOW INTO THE STRUCTURE.

. STORM PIPE INVERTS AT OUTLET STRUCTURES (IE: END SECTIONS), AND PIPE LENGTHS MAY

REQUIRE FIELD ADJUSTMENTS TO MEET ACTUAL FIELD CONDIIONS.

. FULL DEPTH GRANULAR BACKFILL SHALL BE REQUIRED UNDER AND WITHIN (5) FEET OF ALL

PAVED AREAS, INCLUDING CURBS, EDGE OF PAVEMENT, AND SIDEWALKS.

. SEE SECTION 02720 FOR STORM SEWERAGE SPECIFICATIONS A) IN THE PROJECT MANUAL OR B) ON SHEET C90?
. PIPES LENGTHS ARE MEASURED FROM CENTER OF STRUCTURE TO CENTER OF STRUCTURE AND INCLUDE END SECTIONS.
. THE CONNECTION OF THE PROPOSED STORM SEWER TO AN EXISITNG BRICK STRUCTURE MUST

BE DONE ACCORDING TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:
REHABILITATE AND COAT THE ENTIRE INTERIOR OF THE MANHOLE WITH NON-SHRINK GROUT.
8. AT THE POINT OF CONNECTION OF THE PROPOSED PIPE, PLACE A THREE FOOT (3)
DIAMETER BY A MINIMUM SIX INCH (6") THICK, 4,000 PSI CONCRETE COLLAR WITH
4x4x10 GUAGE WIRE MESH OVER THE EXTERIOR OF THE MANHOLE,
C.) ONCE THE CORE HAS BEEN MADE, INSTALL A RUBBER BOOT.
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Kenton C. Ward, CFM Suite 188

, One Hamilton County Square
Surveyar Of Hanilton County Noblesville, Indiana 46060-2230
Phone (317) 776-849%
Fax (317) 776-9628

Map Correction-Field Verification

Drain Number: 340 Drain Length: 1857
Drain Name: Hampton Cove Change +/-: 105
Date: 01-11-2016 New Length: 1962

Verified By: SLM

Notes & Sketch:
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105 feet of 12” RCP between structure 721 to structure 706 was left off the final report.

Suzanne L. Mills
GIS Specialist
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